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將於香港舉辦的會議與展覽�� (2002 – 2004年) 
 

資料來源 :香港旅遊發展局  
(URL: http://www.discoverhongkong.com/eng/meetings/cebsearch) 
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2. 
 
�受季節性影響 
 
香港旅遊業受季節性分別的影響不大，故整年的旅客數字相差不遠。2001年度內
錄得最低和最高的旅客人數，分別為967,771人次及1,305,185人次（見表二及表
三）。 

 

表二： 2001年每月訪港旅客人數 

月份 旅客人數 
一月 1,068,646 

二月 967,771 

三月 1,160,619 

四月 1,178,562 

五月 1,165,933 

六月 1,108,185 

七月 1,174,565 

八月 1,246,197 

九月 1,052,860 

十月 1,154,817 

十一月 1,141,992 

十二月 1,305,185 

一月至十二月 
增長率 

     13,725,332 
+5.1% 

資料來源 :香港旅遊發展局 (前香港旅遊協會) 
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表三：1991-2001年每月訪港旅客人數 

月份 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 

一月 497,036 582,712 608,422 721,187 750,118 981,590 1,093,506 791,726 879,036 990,448 1,068,646 

二月 412,629 532,436 607,807 587,467 669,292 933,532 982,445 710,389 831,989 929,435 967,771 

三月 516,229 630,460 739,156 806,550 844,509 1,049,784 1,138,066 811,998 913,709 104,6233 1,160,619 

四月 593,102 709,343 777,497 803,921 834,675 1,037,409 1,139,215 852,943 948,994 114,3652 1,178,562 

五月 569,389 652,517 758,905 744,147 800,794 997,105 1,063,393 826026 905,335 1,069,168 1,165,933 

六月 555,317 630,584 740,437 733,387 792,655 1,025,267 861,520 804,646 866,297 1,007,626 1,108185 

七月 553,854 653,819 747,477 763,719 871,125 1,119,709 709,357 884,441 966,034 1,095,923 1,174,565 

八月 576,151 667,945 787,239 801,609 911,094 1,199,747 868,812 915,807 1,003,602 1,161,777 1,246,197 

九月 579,892 700,625 742,323 768,137 819,867 1,045,896 776,479 781,653 877,979 1,075,893 1,052,860 

十月 674,587 775,857 855,143 887,779 935,865 1,184,549 901,664 899,566 1,057,102 1,194,407 1,154,817 

十一月 616,769 716,169 761,265 812,913 916,468 1,125,876 844,128 885,378 1,043,529 1,118,517 1,141,992 

十二月 650,458 758,057 811,829 900,340 1,053,532 1,273,300 894,792 995,073 1,034,666 1,226,398 1,305,185 

一月至 
十二月 

6,795,413 8,010,524 8,937,500 9,331,156 10,199,994 12,973,764 11,273,377 10,159,646 11,328,272 13,059,477 13,725,332 

增長率 +3.3 +17.9 +11.6 +4.4 +9.3 N.A. -13.1 -9.9 +11.5 +15.3 + 5.1 

資料來源 :香港旅遊發展局 (前香港旅遊協會)
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3. 購物為旅客的主要活動 
 

 購物往往成為旅遊的吸引點，過去二十年間，旅客用於購物方面的總消費額逾五
成。(見表四） 

 
表四: 1971 – 2000 年訪港旅客消費模式 

年份 
購物  
(%) 

酒店住宿費用
(%) 

酒店外的膳食費 
(%) 

娛樂  
(%) 

觀光  

(%) 
1971 59.4 17.4 6.0 4.0 4.6 
1972 59.5 13.6 9.5 4.5 4.8 
1973 61.0 14.9 8.0 4.5 4.8 
1974 59.4 15.3 9.3 5.9 2.1 
1975 61.8 16.4 10.3 5.9 2.0 
1976 63.0 15.7 9.4 6.1 2.3 
1977 61.3 17.1 9.5 5.1 2.8 
1978 64.2 19.2 7.9 3.3 2.6 
1979 64.6 20.1 8.0 3.1 2.3 
1980 59.3 23.2 9.9 3.2 2.9 
1981 56.9 25.5 10.4 2.8 2.9 
1982 56.3 27.3 10.0 2.7 2.8 
1983 56.4 26.7 9.5 2.6 2.6 
1984 52.9 29.7 8.7 1.9 2.5 
1985 51.0 30.2 9.7 1.7 2.3 
1986 51.6 29.3 9.8 1.7 2.8 
1987 51.7 30.7 8.8 1.7 2.8 
1988 54.0 28.6 9.0 2.2 2.4 
1989 50.6 31.5 9.6 2.3 1.9 
1990 51.0 30.2 10.8 2.2 2.1 
1991 52.4 27.8 10.7 2.0 2.4 
1992 53.1 27.7 10.9 1.6 2.2 
1993 50.8 27.4 12.7 2.0 2.7 
1994 51.9 28.2 12.1 1.6 2.9 
1995 50.8 29.4 11.5 2.1 2.9 
1996 49.5 31.0 11.1 1.6 3.3 
1997 49.2 30.4 11.9 1.5 2.9 
1998 49.0 28.0 12.7 1.9 3.4 
1999 50.5 25.0 14.2 1.8 3.0 
2000 50.2 25.9 14.3 1.9 2.2 

資料來源 :香港旅遊發展局 (前香港旅遊協會) 
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4. 旅客來源地的轉變 
  
 中國內地和台灣已取代北美及歐洲成為香港旅客的主要來源地。 在2000年，內
地和台灣的旅客人數分別為3,785,845人及2,385,738人。 

  
 根據明報於2001年12月26日的報導, 內地政府由2002年1月1日開始，取消內
地人來港旅遊的配額及入境限制， 因此， 預期內地旅客的數字將會大幅上升。 此
外， 獲准辦理香港旅行團的內地旅行代理商，亦由4間增加至67間 

 
 

****報章參考資料**** 

- 明報 (2001年12月26日)  “Our visitors deserve better treatment” 
  

- 南華早報 (2002年1月1日)  “Mainland tourist caution issued” 
 
 

****額外附件資料**** 

- TTG Asia (2001年9 月21- 27日) “Cancellations hit Asian outbound agents” 
 
- 1991至2000年訪港旅客人數明細表(按居住國家/地區計) 
   (2000年香港旅遊業�s計,香港旅遊發展局) 

 
- 2001年1至12月累積詳細訪港旅客人數 

(香港旅遊發展局) 
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B. 本地旅遊業所面對的問題 
 
***附加資料**** 
 
     7. 本地旅行社的不當經營手法 
 

 部分本地旅行社為國內旅客提供零團費行程，卻利用其他途徑向旅客榨取金
錢。 根據2001年12月26日明報的報導，一名人民日報記者於2001年12月
25日發表的一篇文章，投訴內地旅客在港的待遇，如導遊帶領旅客往指定的
商舖並「強迫」他們購物，以索取佣金。 (詳細資料可見 2001年 12月 26日
明報 “Our visitors deserve better treatment”) 

  
     8. 本地導遊良莠不齊 
 

 部分本地導遊並不符合專業操守，藉著帶領遊客往指定商店購物, 以求從中賺
取金錢。 據2002年4月30日南華早報的報導，有一團國內旅客被導遊取消
原定的觀光項目，卻安排前往昂貴的紀念品商店購物。 (詳細資料可見 2002
年4月30日南華早報 “Refund for cheated mainlanders”) 

  
     9. 恐怖主義 
 美國經過911遇襲事件後，令全球旅遊業受到沉重打擊，而香港亦難倖免。美

國遇襲後的第一天， 旅行社已立刻接獲取消行程的要求。(可見附件TTG Asia 
2001年9 月21-27日)。 

 
 

  
  
C. 可行的解決方法 
 
***附加資料**** 
 
     5. 監察內遊旅行代理商的運作 
 政府已提出旅行代理商(修訂)條例草案，以進一步規管入口旅行團代理商。此

舉保障消費者利益及提升香港作為著名旅遊目的地的聲譽。 
  
     6. 規管本地導遊的質素 
 政府將於 2002年間，與業界有關團體及培訓機構合作, 發展一套品質保證系

統以提升本地導遊的服務質素。 
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****額外附件資料**** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Title of the article   : Cancellations hit Asian outbound agents 
Source     : TTG Asia 
Date               : Sep 21 – Sep 27, 2001 
Reporters          : Jeremy Colson (Bangkok), Kevin Sinclair (Hong Kong), Wrisney Tan 

(Singapore), Germaine de Peralta (Phillippines), N Nithiyananthan 
(Malaysia) and Mimi Hudoyo (Indonesia).  Design by Leng Soo-Tsu.

Copyright          : TTG Asia Media Pte Ltd. 
 

For Asian agents handling travel to the US, the impact has been swift.  When P&O Travel 
Hong Kong office opened at 0900:00 the day after the attacks, phones, faxes and e-mails were 
running hot.  There were 250 cancellations that morning, managing director, Mr. Richard 
Willis, said.  But many of those anxious travellers calling off trips to North America still 
wanted to go on vacation.  They switched tours, with Australia being the preferred 
alternative, Mr. Willis said. 
 
The Travel Industry Council (TIC) of Hong Kong ordered the cancellation of all package 
tours to the US leaving from September 12 to 18 and refund of fares without handling 
charges, TIC chief executive, Mr. Joseph Tung, said he had strong support from major carriers 
on the route, including Cathay Pacific and United Airlines. 
 
Many travel companies specialising in corporate travel to the US reported losing 50 per cent 
of business overnight. 
 
The great financial giant Morgan Stanley, for instance, indefinitely cancelled all travel from 
Hong Kong to New York; its corporate headquarters in the World Trade Center were 
destroyed with fearful loss of life. 
 
The medium-to long-term effects would be both dramatic and traumatic, Mr. Willis said.  
The immediate sharp knock from the terrorist tactic of using commercial aircraft as flying 
bombs saw a noted reluctance of people wanting to visit North America. 
 
But Hong Kong people have short-term memories for such worries.  During the Gulf war, 
people were still going to Europe.  I don’t think flying to West Coast America will be a 
problem, unless there is another terrorist strike, he added. 
 
The impact came on the back of dropping long-haul travel figures, with Hong Kong people 
taking fewer long trips, because of the city’s continuing economic, unemployment and 
financial problems. 
 
Airlines, tour operators, hotels and NTOs should not retreat but instead prepare to transform 
the crisis into opportunity, Swire Travel general manager (destinations and events), Mr. 
Edmund Tsang, said. 

 
… to be cont’d 
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Tour operators should continue to advertise and operate their departures to the US for Chinese 
New Year, he said.  Airlines and hotels should merge efforts, offering value-added or 
discounted rates to revive markets. 
 
The Hong Kong experience mirrors that experienced in other key Asian outbound markets. 
 
In Malaysia, Reliance Travel cancelled all tours scheduled to depart for the US for up to two 
weeks from September 12.  Group managing director, Mr. Chan Meng Fatt, said, said: 
Passengers have the option of deferring their US tours to a later date, or transferring their tour 
package to another destination. 
 
Reliance is monitoring the situation closely and will resume operations of its US tours when 
the situation permits. 
 
Reliance Travel spokesperson, Mr. Jeffrey Liew, said: If things settle down, groups will be 
back in the US after one month.  But, he said the scenario would be different if the US 
launched a full-scale war in retaliation to the attacks. 
 
Then travel to the US will be badly affected, with a spillover effect on travel to other 
destinations in general. 
 
In the Philippines, US market specialist, Rajah Tours, maintains hope for the Philippine 
outbound leisure travel, although the prognosis for business travel is weak in contrast. 
 
Business Travel International (BTI) – Marsman Travel and Tours general manager outbound, 
Ms Melissa Ungson, said multinational corporate accounts were cancelling bookings. 
 
She said: Some of our multinational corporate accounts have indicated they will not be 
travelling until they get clearances from their head offices.  This is not just travel to the US, 
but anywhere. 
 
But travel will not be reduced dramatically for Filipinos who visit friends and relatives in the 
US. 
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